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Summary

Level of confidence: 95%

Variance: pP=0=50%

Sample size: 1,000 individuals

Sampling error: +3.10%

Scope: Catalonia

Univers: Spanish citizens of 18 years of age and more who live in Catalonia

Method of data collection:

Computer Assisted Telephone Interview (CATI)

Sampling procedure:

Stratified by province and size of the municipality with random selection of sampling units using sex, age and place of birth crossed
guotas, and an additional quota for the whole sample by household type: with landline or cellular phone.

Town size is divided into 6 categories: less or equal to 2,000 inhabitants; from 2,001 and 10,000 inhabitants; from 10,001 and 50,000
inhabitants; from 50,001 and 150,000 inhabitants; from 150,001 and 1,000,000 inhabitants; more than 1 million inhabitants.

To calculate the quotas we use the official statistics from the Padré continu de poblacié from the year 2018. The age quotas
correspond to the following intervals: 18 to 24 years of age; 25 to 34 years of age; 35 to 49 years of age; 50 to 64 years of age ; 65
and more years of age.
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Sample size:

Allocation:

Weighting:

_ Actual sample Weighted sample

Barcelona 755

Girona 89

Lleida 56

Tarragona 100

Total 1,000
Proportional.

757
88

55

99
1,000

At the end of the fieldwork of this survey following the scheduled calendar, we detected a slight missmatch between the final

sample obtained and the initial theoretical sample.

For this reason, with the purpose of adjusting the sample obtained to the initial theoretical sample, a post-stratification weight
has been applied. The figures for the calculation of the coefficients of the weights have been provided by the IDESCAT and
belong to the Padr6 Continu d’Habitants 2018. The coefficients are the following:

Other
Catalonia Foreign
CCAA

18to 24 0.9722
2510 34 1.0851
3510 49 0.9752
50 to 64 0.9877
+ 64 0.9643
18to 24 0.9429
2510 34 1
35to0 49 1
50 to 64 0.988
+ 64 0.9459

0.8333
1.0769
0.9189
1.0185
1

1.25
0.9333
1
1.087
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Sampling error:

The overall margin of error of the survey is + 3.10, for a confidence level of 95% (1.96 sigma) and under the assumption
of maximum indetermination (p=g=50%) and considering a simple random sample design. In each province the margins
of error are:

» Barcelona + 3.59
» Girona + 10.11
* Lleida + 13.10
» Tarragona + 9.66

Fieldwork:

The fieldwork has been performed by GESOP. Gabinet d’Estudis Socials i Opinié Publica, SL from the 30" of April to the
6" of May 20109.
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Methodological note:

1. In the time series graphs, the data of December 2016 corresponded to the Survey about the Political Context in Catalonia 2016, which
was a CATI survey. The rest refer to the different waves of the Political Opinion Barometer that since 2014 is a CAPI survey.

2. When presenting the results of question 7, the different political parties or coalitions were grouped from the point of view of the
parliamentary groups that arose after the last elections in the Parliament of Catalonia on December 21, 2017. The result of this grouping
has been:

Junts per Catalunya = CDC + Democraciai Llibertat + PDeCAT + Junts per Catalunya

Catalunya en Comu-Podem = ICV-EUIA + Podemos + Barcelona en comu + Catalunya si que es pot + En Coml Podem + Catalunya en
Comu

3. In the same way, to expose the results of question 24, the different political parties or coalitions have been grouped from the point of
view of the parliamentary groups that arose after the elections to the Congreso de los Diputados on April 28, 2019 The result of this grouping
has been:

En Comu Podem-Guanyem pel Canvi = ICV-EUIA + Podemos + Catalunya si que es pot + Barcelona En Comu + En Comu Podem +
Catalunya en Comu-Podem pel record de vot
Junts per Catalunya-Junts = CDC + Democracia i Llibertat + PDeCAT + Junts per Catalunya pel record de vot

4. Equally in question 30, the different political parties or coalitions have been grouped from the point of view of the parliamentary groups
that arose after the elections to the Congreso de los Diputados on June 26, 2016. The result of this grouping has been :

En Comu Podem = ICV-EUIA + Podemos + Catalunya si que es pot + Barcelona En Comua + En Comu Podem
Convergencia Democratica de Catalunya = CDC + Democracia i Llibertat

5. With regard to question 35, the different political parties or coalitions have been grouped from the point of view of the candidatures that
are presented to the European Parliament elections on May 26, 2019. The result of this grouping has been:

Podemos-1U= ICV-EUIA + Podemos + Catalunya si que es pot + Barcelona En Comua + En Comu Podem + Podemos-IU
Junts = CDC + Democracia i Llibertat + Junts per Catalunya + Junts
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Relations between Catalonia and Spain

Do you think that Catalonia has achieved...

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

70 - 66.5

60 -

40 -
30 - 22.9

10 - 6.2 3.7
ol W ——
Too much autonomy A sufficient level of autonomy An insufficient level of Does not know Does not answer
autonomy
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100 ~
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Question 12

Do you believe that Catalonia should be...

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

80 -
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40 - 35.0
29.4
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(status quo)
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Do you believe that Catalonia should be...

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados
wilie S5 TR == RO R

A region of Spain 6.0 0.3 5.4 2.9 0.0 21.5 13.5 46.6
An Autonomous Community (status quo) 25.8 6.8 48.9 20.5 0.0 66.4 73.6 45.0
A state within a federal Spain 29.4 26.3 36.8 57.8 13.8 10.5 0.0 8.4
An independent state 35.0 66.1 7.1 12.4 83.6 0.0 6.4 0.0
Does not know 2.9 0.4 1.2 6.4 1.3 1.6 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 1.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.3 0.0 6.4 0.0
Weighted base 1000 276 67 142 78 67 16 B

11 79 67 5 B

Real base
(*) Non-significant results

1000

277

167
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Question 13 And more precisely, do you want Catalonia to become an independent State?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

Yes 47.2

Does not know :| 2.8

Does not answer ] 1.4

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

100 -
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Question 13 And more precisely, do you want Catalonia to become an independent State?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados

: NTS?22 ——g () @]
0, B Eciutadans VOX

CATALA

Yes 47.2 88.2 8.7 27.1 98.7 1.5 6.4 8.4
No 48.6 8.2 87.1 67.3 0.0 98.5 87.1 91.6
Does not know 2.8 2.1 4.2 4.9 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 6.4 0.0
Weigthed base 1000 276 67 “2 78 67 16 3
Real base 1000 277 167 1“1 79 67 5 3

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: satisfaction with the electoral results

Question 17 To what extent are you satisfied with the electoral results of the past elections of the 28th of
April, in a scale from 0to 10, where 0 is very unsatisfied and 10 very satisfied?

(N=1,000; simple response; %; average)

80 - Average = 6.23

70 -
60
50
40 -

30 -

19.4
20 . 17.8

18.7
13.4
10{ ag s 7.3 . I . 8.1
' 0.6 21 ' ' 0.9 0.2
6 7

0 Very 1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 Very Does not Does not
unsatisfied satisfied know answer
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: satisfaction with the electoral results

Question 17

To what extent are you satisfied with the electoral results of the past elections of the 28th of
April, in a scale from 0to 10, where 0 is very unsatisfied and 10 very satisfied?

(N=1,000; simple response; %; average)

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados

wwilh @ Ciutadans (6] :

0 Very unsatisfied 3.8 0.7 0.7 0.0 2.6 10.5 26.3 22.7
1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 15 15.2 0.0
2 2.1 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.3 5.9 6.5 7.6
3 3.9 25 0.6 2.8 3.7 12.1 7.0 7.6
4 7.3 6.5 0.6 5.9 10.1 12.2 13.4 22.4
5 17.8 15.7 8.6 15.5 22.6 23.6 20.0 23.8
6 13.4 15.7 4.2 22.4 14.0 105 6.4 7.6
7 18.7 20.1 19.5 26.7 20.7 17.7 0.0 0.0
8 19.4 24.0 34.4 17.5 20.1 4.6 5.1 0.0
9 37 4.6 9.4 2.1 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 Very satisfied 8.1 7.3 21.6 5.6 3.7 15 0.0 8.4
Does not know 0.9 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Average 6.23 6.68 7.85 6.48 6.05 4.55 2.82 3.76
Failed (0-4) 17.7 10.8 2.4 10.1 17.7 42.2 68.4 60.3
Passed (5-10) 81.1 87.4 97.7 89.8 82.3 57.9 315 39.8
Weighted base 1000 276 167 1“2 78 67 16 ]

Real base 1000 277 67 11 79 67 5 jiic]

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

Which of the following sentences best describes your situation in the past elections of April the
28t 2019 to the Congreso de los Diputados?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

| did not vote because | couldn't due to age, illness 2,2
| did not vote 15
| thought of doing it but | didn'tdo it | 0,6
| usually vote, but not this time 15
(am sure voted I o :
Does not know | 0,1

Does not answer | 0,0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

100 A 94,1
77,5 77,4 78,9
80 73,6 .
60{ T T som—-------mT 7T
40 A
18,9 17,8 L8 16,7
20 A
58
0 T T T T
April 18 Jul.18 Oct. 18 Mar. 19 May 19 (*)
Did not vote —— Voted - - -- Real turnout (% above census with CERA included)

(*) Provisional results
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: vote recall

: Could you tell me what party or coalition did you vote for in the past elections of April the 28th
2019 to the Congreso de los Diputados?

(N=1,000; simple response; %;)

27.6

Null 9L
Did not vote |------1 5:8 o
Does not know H 08
Does not answer | 12.3
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

_______ Electoral results 2019 (Provisional results)
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: degree of conviction of the vote decision

Question 25 Did you vote for this party with conviction, with certain doubts, or as a lesser evil?

(Base: Voted for some party or coalition. N=806; simple response; %)

With certain doubts

As a lesser evil

Does not remember

Does not answer

0.7

0.0

17.9
12.7

o

20 30 40

50

60

70

80

90

100
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: degree of conviction of the vote decision

Question 25 Did you vote for this party with conviction, with certain doubts, or as a lesser evil?

(Base: Voted for some party or coalition. N=806; simple response; %)

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados
- () ®

esqiserra &I#W‘ RACiutadans VOX
With conviction 68.6 82.3 59.3 64.2 73.0 49.9 53.3 70.1
With certain doubts 17.9 14.5 18.1 21.4 19.4 17.8 20.4 15.1
As alesser evil 12.7 2.9 22.0 12.3 6.2 32.3 26.3 14.7
Does not remember 0.7 0.3 0.6 2.1 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Weighted base 806 276 167 42
Real base

78 67 16 B3

807 277 167 u1 79 67 5 3

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: preferences regarding government formation

Question 28 In the elections of the 28" of April no political party achieved an absolute majority. Among the
following options for government formation, which want do you prefer?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

A coalition government between PSOE and Podemos 60.2
A PSOE government alone 17.6
A coalition government between PSOE and C's 13.8
Others _ 1.3
None of them _ 3.3

Does not know ] 2.4

Does not answer } 1.4

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Elections to the Congreso de los Diputados: preferences regarding government formation

Question 28

following options for government formation, which want do you prefer?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

In the elections of the 28" of April no political party achieved an absolute majority. Among the

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados
)y j : — (9 *)

esqiieHa W (B Ciutadans
A coalition government between PSOE and 60.2 805 46.2 96.9 76.1 0.0 6.4 76
Podemos
A PSOE government alone 17.6 14.2 38.2 1.5 13.8 11.5 19.4 15.2
A coalition government between PSOE and C'  13.8 0.4 11.4 0.0 1.2 82.4 60.8 70.1
Others 1.3 2.9 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
None of the above 3.3 1.7 0.7 0.7 5.1 6.1 13.4 7.1
Does not know 2.4 0.4 2.4 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 1.4 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Weighted base 1000 276 167 u2 78 67 16 3
Real base 1000 277 167 1“1 79 67 5 3

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the European Parliament: performance evaluation of the European Parliament

All in all, what is your assessment of the job performed by the European Parliament, in a scale

from 0 “very bad” to 10 “very good”?

(N=1,000; simple response; %; average)

%07 Average = 4.82

40 -

30

24.5

20

10 - 8.5
0.5
0 T )
0 Very bad 10 Very good| Does not Does not
know answer




Centre
d’Estudis
d’Opinio

Press Report, Post-Election Survey of the General Elections, 2019

Electoral behavior

23

Elections to the European Parliament: performance evaluation of the European Parliament

All in all, what is your assessment of the job performed by the European Parliament, in a scale
from 0 “very bad” to 10 “very good”?

(N=1,000; simple response; %; average)

(B Ciutadans (*) VOX :

Vote intention to the European Parliament

esqiieta

0 9.2 12.4 0.0 10.2 12.6 2.3 8.0 30.7
1 1.3 1.2 0.0 11 0.9 2.1 0.0 9.7
2 3.8 5.5 0.8 4.4 2.7 2.1 0.0 29.3
3 6.1 7.7 41 6.7 5.5 2.3 0.0 0.0
4 10.8 15.2 3.4 13.8 13.4 8.4 8.2 0.0
5 24.5 25.3 23.1 24.0 27.4 17.0 34.2 0.0
6 15.4 15.4 16.6 14.5 19.6 17.0 17.5 0.0
7 11.2 9.4 22.2 7.8 9.9 29.6 0.0 9.7
8 5.5 3.6 12.2 5.7 3.6 6.5 16.9 9.7
9 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0
10 2.3 0.0 6.6 2.3 1.7 2.1 15.2 10.9
Does not know 8.5 35 9.3 8.4 1.9 8.4 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 0.5 0.0 0.8 11 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Average 4.82 4.30 6.33 4.58 4.59 5.83 5.96 3.23
Failed (0-4) 31.2 42.0 8.3 36.2 35.1 17.2 16.2 69.7
Passed (5-10) 59.9 54.3 81.5 54.3 62.2 74.5 83.8 30.3
Weighted base 1000 167 »1 88 m 47 2 10
Real base 1000 168 21 86 12 47 2 10

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the European Parliament: vote decision

: When deciding your vote (or whether you would vote or not) to the next elections to the
Question 33 European Parliament, what issues will you consider or will have more influence in your decision?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

Issues related to the European Union and the

European Parliament 52

Issues related to the political situation - 32.0

Both 58.9
Does not know :| 2.8

Does not answer 1.1

7T

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Elections to the European Parliament: vote decision

: When deciding your vote (or whether you would vote or not) to the next elections to the
Question 33 European Parliament, what issues will you consider or will have more influence in your decision?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

Vote intention to the European Parliament

escillia mouacens [0 Wy "

Issues related to the European Union and European Parliament 5.2 2.3 10.1 5.6 0.9 8.7 0.0 9.9
Issues related to the political situation 32.0 48.1 21.7 26.1 60.8 21.6 25.7 9.9
Both 58.9 48.9 68.2 68.2 37.4 65.6 74.3 80.3
Does not know 2.8 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.9 0.0 0.0
Does not answer 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0
Weighted base 1000 167 21 88 m 47 2 10

Real base 1000 168 21 86 12 47 2 10

(*) Non-significant results
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Elections to the European Parliament: vote intention

In the elections to the European Parliament, called for the 26t of May, what party or coalition

Question 35 would you vote for?

(N=1,000; simple response; %)

16.7

'. ESQUERRA
d 8RN merusucana

Ciutadans
| 28

CATALA

vox§

Others 1.1

Blank | 0.3
Null | 0.2

Will not vote 3.4

Undecided 32.1

Does not answer 7.4

0 10 20 30 40 50
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(*) Non-significant results
(**) Others-+null+blank

Vote recall to the Congreso de los Diputados 2019
, ™) ™) i
L), M o — Did not
o c{'{ﬂﬁm [ACiutadans Rest (**) vote Dk/Na Total
ota
9 8.3 12.8 61.8 1.3 4.2 0.0 16.0 15.0 11.9 3.8 15.8
&
8 A, 60.0 3.0 7.7 24.1 1.4 0.0 0.0 26.0 13.9 4.6 22.9
o esquerra
8
a PSC 6.0 52.2 9.4 1.3 11.8 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.7 4.8 13.4
=)
8 L]
5 Covityeits! 9.7 1.7 1.5 54.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.7 1.7 0.0 8.2
©
o '
o |  FBCiutadans 0.3 10.1 0.0 0.0 58.6 27.4 375 3.7 7.0 3.1 7.6
(@)]
c ——
S 0.4 2.4 0.0 0.0 9.2 59.8 23.6 0.0 5.1 1.6 2.9
£
Q Rest (**)| 1.1 2.9 5.7 25 15 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 1.6 2.9
g
@ Did not vote| 8.2 8.4 11.1 6.3 8.9 0.0 15.3 12.8 44.8 3.7 10.3
)
s
> Dk/Na] 6.1 6.4 2.9 10.5 4.3 12.9 7.6 13.0 13.9 76.8 16.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Weigthed base 276 167 142 78 67 16 3 54 58 131 1000
Real base 277 67 U1 79 67 5 k] 54 57 130 1000
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Appendix 1

28

Cross-tabulation of vote intention to the European Parliament and vote recall to the Congreso de los

Diputados, April 2019. Column %

Vote intention to the European Parliament 2019

) © Will not
I U“Tsfm . = Kk
exilla Gl @ Civtadans Rt | vote PN
A, 87.0 1.6 2.3 26.6 0.0 7.8 0.0 18.8 17.6 22.3 27.6
=3
o
N PSC 1.8 86.9 3.4 0.0 6.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.7 12.6 16.7
g
i Eftfhen 4.1 4.1 82.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1 13.7 14.2
2
a c‘i'%'"w‘ 0.6 0.0 0.0 58.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 3.0 7.8
ke
S
: . 1.7 . . . T . 2. . 7
> | ECiutadans 0.0 0.0 0.0 78.4 0.0 9 0.0 9 6.5 6
] —
g 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 92.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.6
O
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1 0.0 90.3 6.2 2.7 0.0 1.3
S
E Rest (**)| 3.5 0.0 2.3 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 51.0 9.2 5.2 5.4
o
% Did not vote 18 4.9 7.9 0.9 4.4 0.0 0.0 12.5 38.4 6.1 5.8
>
Dk/Na| 1.2 0.8 1.1 0.9 4.6 0.0 0.0 11.5 11.6 29.8 13.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Weighted base 167 21 88 m 47 2 10 16 34 395 1000
Real base 168 1 86 jivl 47 © 0 B 34 394 1500

(*) Non-significant results
(**) Others-+null+blank
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Appendix 2 o9

|Elections to the European Parliament 2019

|Post-e|ection Survey 2019

int\(/acr)1tt(iaon Estimates
(in %) (*) % VV
[ERC - Ara Republiques 16.7 22.5
lPsc 121 222
[Podemos - 1U 8.8 13.3
JIXCAT - JUNTS 11.1 21.2
Cs 4.7 11.0
PP 1.2 4.2
VOX 1.0 3.2
Others 1.1 1.9
|Blank vote 0.3 0.5
INull vote 0.2
Abstention (“will not vote"+“could not vote") 3.4
|{Undecided 32.1
[Does not answer 7.4
Turnout 65%

(*) Figures do not sum 100,0 due to rounding
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